## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM864220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Bank N.A., f/k/a BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Administrative Agent		12/22/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Patriot Pickle Inc.	
Street Address:	c/o Swander Pace Capital	
Internal Address:	550 Hills Drive, Suite 220	
City:	Bedminster	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07921	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	6697191	PATRIOT PICKLE			
Registration Number:	6703873	CRISP BRAND ADD A FRESH CRUNCH TO YOUR L			
Registration Number:	6285699	PICKLE ADE			
Registration Number:	6316322	REGAL CROWN			
Registration Number:	5937763	KZ			
Registration Number:	4424888	THE ALL AMERICAN PICKLE PATRIOT PICKLE			
Registration Number:	4500701	NATURAL HARVEST			

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125475444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-547-5400

Email: mpreston@mwe.com, sbro@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com,

ipdocketmwe@mwe.com

Maxwell Preston **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 2: One Vanderbilt Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017-3852

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0144

900824300

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106204-0037
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maxwell Preston
SIGNATURE:	/Maxwell Preston/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2023

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patriot Pickle - Release of Trademarks (900609173) (2023) (executed)[41][41][20]#page1.tif source=Patriot Pickle - Release of Trademarks (900609173) (2023) (executed)[41][41][20]#page2.tif source=Patriot Pickle - Release of Trademarks (900609173) (2023) (executed)[41][41][20]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0145

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated December 22, 2023, is made by BMO Bank N.A. (f/k/a BMO Harris Bank N.A.), a national banking association ("BMO"), with its mailing address at 320 South Canal Street, Chicago, Illinois 60606, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Lender Parties (each such capitalized term as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (BMO, in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Patriot Pickle Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor, amongst others, entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated April 13, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Agent; all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Agreement (as defined below), as applicable;

WHEREAS, Debtor, with its mailing address at c/o Swander Pace Capital, 550 Hills Drive, Suite 220, Bedminster, New Jersey 07921 and Agent were parties to a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated April 13, 2021 between Debtor and Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 13, 2021 at Reel 7254, Frame 0110 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Agent for the benefit of the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Debtor in, to and under the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby (i) reassigns to Debtor any right, title or interest of Agent in or to the Trademark Property, and (ii) fully discharges, terminates and releases its continuing security interest in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, the Trademark Property (whether under the Security Agreement or the Agreement), including, without limitation all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0146 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO BANK N.A., as Agent

By July while

Name Jack Curtis

Title: Assistant Vice President

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

MARK	APPLN NO.	FILED	REGN NO.	REGN DATE	OWNER	STATUS
PATRIOT PICKLE	90528854	2/15/21	6697191	4/12/2022	Patriot Pickle Inc.	Registered
CRISP BRAND ADD A FRESH CRUNCH TO YOUR LUNCH	90367609	12/8/20	6703873	4/19/2022	Patriot Pickle Inc.	Registered
PICKLE ADE	88461347	6/15/19	6285699	3/9/2021	Patriot Pickle Inc.	Registered
REGAL CROWN	88461401	6/15/19	6316322	4/6/2021	Patriot Pickle Inc.	Registered
KZ	88461378	6/15/19	5937763	12/17/19	Patriot Pickle Inc.	Registered
THE ALL AMERICAN PICKLE PATRIOT PICKLE	85864675	3/1/13	4424888	10/29/13	Patriot Pickle Inc.	Registered
NATURAL HARVEST	85909646	4/19/13	4500701	3/25/2014	Patriot Pickle Inc.	Registered

**RECORDED: 12/27/2023** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008302 FRAME: 0148